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August 17, 2018      

                   MEMBER NOTICE TO TAKE ACTION TO AVOID LITIGATION

To the Board of Directors Bucks Lake Homeowners Association:

The Bucks Lake Homeowners Association (HOA) is incorporated as a California public benefit
nonprofit corporation tax exempt pursuant to Section 501 ( c) (4) of the Internal Revenue Code.
Pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 5710 of the California Corporations Code, no member of
such corporation can initiate legal action to compel the corporation to obey its Constitution and
Bylaws and fulfill its duties to its members without first having informed the Board of the
ultimate facts supporting the legal action to allow the Board to take action to correct the problem.

The first cause of action alleges that the Board acted illegally and in violation of its Constitution
and Bylaws at its meeting September 29. 2017 when it voted to change the required dues to
become or maintain HOA membership from $50 to $180 without obtaining member approval of
the change. This action violates Section 7 of Article 3 of the Bylaws which states that the Board
may propose dues and assessments which “must be approved by a majority of the general
membership.” 

If the Board asserts that this is simply a combination of the prior $50 dues and the $130 fire
subscriber assessment, this argument fails for at least two reasons. First, the Board action on its
face does not restrict any portion of the $180 dues to support the Fire Plan and Fire Department.
Even if it did, it would violate Section 7 of Article 1 of the Bylaws which states that
“Membership in the Association entitles the permittee or homeowner the option of becoming a
paid subscriber to the Bucks Lake Homeowners Association Fire Protection Plan.”  Obviously,
requiring someone to become a Fire Plan subscriber is not giving that person an option

If the Board asserts that its action effectively amends the bylaws, please note that Article VII of
the Constitution requires a 2/3 vote of members to amend the Bylaws.



As you are aware there is a petition circulating to call a special member meeting which under
Section 2 of Article 3 of the Bylaws requires the signatures of 1/4 of HOA members or an action
by the Board to call a special meeting. Because the HOA has refused to accept member
applications accompanied by the legally established dues of $50, the HOA is illegitimately
denying persons meeting all conditions of membership from being enrolled as members in
violation of the Boards duties to its members and denying those members the right to vote which
will require legal action if not corrected

Therefore the Board is requested to rescind its action of September 29. 2017 and order the
Secretary Treasurer, effective immediately, to enroll all otherwise qualified members who submit
an application accompanied by a payment of $50 which is the current legitimately established 
member dues.

Further, and as a separate cause of action, the abrupt closing of the Fire Department operating
account in early June leaving the Fire Department no access to its budgeted funds not only
creates a potential fire disaster for the Bucks Lake area but is in violation of the Board’s fiduciary
duty to use legally restricted fire funds, contributed by members, in a responsible manner for the
protection of life and property. The Board must restore the Fire Department operating account
immediately.

   


